shortfall in salary to be unleashed on the system. 

Figure 3: Personnel Grant received for payment of salary at the University of Ibadan in 2015 

The problem of shortfalls in the payment of monthly salary continued in January 2016, 

when we received the sum of N782,346,445.59 (seven hundred and eighty-two million three 

hundred and forty-six thousand four hundred and forty-five Naira fifty-nine Kobo) as personnel 

Grants for the month, and it this continued till July of that year. The Management visited Abuja 

many times on this issue. Members of the non-academic staff unions in particular were 

unrelenting in protesting at every month end on account of the shortfall in salary.

[...]

At the end of the exercise, there was an exit meeting between PICA consultant and the 

University Management where we were informed that we have not been complying with the 

Pension Act on 7.5% on Consolidated Salary as employee contributory pension.  Subsequently, 

while we requested for N711,328,069.63 (seven hundred and eleven million three hundred and 

twenty-eight thousand sixty-nine Naira sixty-three Kobo) to pay our Shortfalls for seven months 

of May to November 2016, we were only given N516,239,902.53 (five hundred and sixteen 

million, two hundred and thirty-nine thousand nine hundred and two Naira fifty-three Kobo) only 

from this we paid what is due to each staff for the seven months whereas some deductions 

remain outstanding as at date to the tune of N61,337,372.71 (sixty-one million three hundred and 

thirty-seven thousand three hundred and seventy-two Naira seventy-one Kobo) made up as 

follows: 

Oyo State PAYE (Main Campus)  N35,752,103.78 

Oyo State PAYE (College)   N9,776,139.59 

Senior Staff Housing Committee  N  2,127,701.58 

NASU Loan with First Bank Nigeria  N  6,047,149.02 

Housing Loan Skye Bank   N  7,634,278.75

[...]

this closure subsisted till commencement of the nationwide lock down on account of the Federal 

Government response to the Coronavirus pandemic by the third week of March 2020. 

As at January 2020, the outstanding total wage bill of teachers of the Staff School since January 

2016 amounted to about Four Hundred and Thirty Million, Two Hundred and Nine Thousand 

Nine Naira and Forty Six Kobo (N430,209,009.46), which documentation has been 

communicated to the Federal Government for a refund. 

‘Illegal’ Pension Deductions 

The matter of Contributory Pension Scheme has been a source of complaint between staff unions 

and the Management of the University of Ibadan for some time now.